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_________________________________________________________ 
 

MOTION OF THE DAYTON POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY D/B/A AES OHIO 
FOR LIMITED WAIVER REGARDING PUBLICATION OF NEWSPAPER 

NOTICE IN MADISON COUNTY      
 

*EXPEDITED TREATMENT REQUESTED*         
_________________________________________________________ 

 
Pursuant to the Commission's authority to prescribe the form for notices of 

applications to increase rates under R.C. 4909.19(A), its authority to waive provisions of Ohio 

Adm.Code 4901-7-01, Appendix A ("Standard Filing Requirements" or "SFR") under SFR 

Chapter II, (A)(4)(a), and for good cause, The Dayton Power and Light Company d/b/a AES 

Ohio ("AES Ohio" or the "Company") moves for a limited waiver regarding the time in which to 

publish notice of this proceeding, as approved by the Commission (the "Amended Notice"), in 

Madison County, Ohio.  Apr. 29, 2021 Entry, ¶ 9.  

The Commission directed AES Ohio to publish the Amended Notice once a week 

for two consecutive weeks beginning no later than Friday, May 21, 2021.  Id.  The Company, 

thereafter, arranged to publish the Amended Notice in that timeframe in 26 newspapers in 

general circulation throughout its service territory, including but not limited to Madison County.  
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To meet the May 21 deadline to begin publication, AES Ohio asked all Sunday-only newspapers 

in which the Amended Notice would run to begin publication no later than Sunday, May 16.  

Despite diligent efforts by AES Ohio, the Madison Messenger in Madison County erroneously 

published the notice reflected in Schedule S-3 of the Company's Application in this proceeding 

on May 16, rather than the Amended Notice.  The Company provided that earlier version of the 

notice to the Madison Messenger before the Commission approved the Amended Notice.  The 

Company learned of the error after the May 16 edition was printed.  Since the Madison 

Messenger runs only on Sundays, AES Ohio was unable to begin publishing the correct 

Amended Notice in that newspaper by May 21.   

AES Ohio, therefore, requests a waiver of its duty to begin publishing the 

Amended Notice on or before May 21 only in Madison County.  The Company will run the 

Amended Notice in the Madison Messenger once a week for two consecutive weeks beginning 

the second Sunday after any Order granting this Motion.  The Amended Notice began 

publication in the remaining 25 newspapers in AES Ohio's service territory in advance of the 

May 21 deadline. 

 Pursuant to Ohio Adm.Code 4901-1-12(C), AES Ohio requests an expedited 

ruling on this Motion.  Counsel for AES Ohio contacted counsel for Staff and Intervenors on 

May 26, 2021 at 2:36 PM to determine whether they would object to the relief requested in this 

Motion and whether they would object to expedited consideration of the Motion.  AES Ohio 

certifies that no party expressed any objection, and that Industrial Energy Users – Ohio; Retail 

Energy Supply Association; Direct Energy Business, LLC and Direct Energy Services, LLC; 

Walmart Inc.; Ohio Hospital Association; The Kroger Co.; Interstate Gas Supply, Inc.; One 

Energy Enterprises LLC; Ohio Energy Group; Environmental Law and Policy Center; Ohio 
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Partners for Affordable Energy; and The Ohio Manufacturers' Association Energy Group 

expressly stated their non-objection. 

 
 
   
 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
/s/ Michael J. Schuler                                
Michael J. Schuler (0082390) 
AES OHIO 
1065 Woodman Drive 
Dayton, OH  45432 
Telephone:  (937) 259-7358 
Telecopier:  (937) 259-7178 
Email:  michael.schuler@aes.com  
 
 
 
/s/ Jeffrey S. Sharkey                                
Jeffrey S. Sharkey (0067892) 
  (Counsel of Record) 
D. Jeffrey Ireland (0010443) 
Christopher C. Hollon (0086480) 
FARUKI PLL 
110 North Main Street, Suite 1600 
Dayton, OH  45402 
Telephone:  (937) 227-3747 
Telecopier:  (937) 227-3717 
Email: jsharkey@ficlaw.com 
           djireland@ficlaw.com 
           chollon@ficlaw.com 
 
Counsel for AES Ohio  
 
(willing to accept service by e-mail) 



MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION OF THE DAYTON POWER AND 
LIGHT COMPANY D/B/A AES OHIO FOR A LIMITED WAIVER REGARDING 

PUBLICATION OF NEWSPAPER NOTICE IN MADISON COUNTY               
 

For good cause shown, AES Ohio requests a limited waiver of its duty to begin 

publishing the Amended Notice approved by the Commission on or before May 21, 2021 only in 

Madison County, Ohio.  

The Commission has broad authority to prescribe the form for notices of 

applications to increase rates.  Pursuant to R.C. 4909.19(A):  

"Upon the filing of any application for increase provided for by 
section 4909.18 of the Revised Code the public utility shall 
forthwith publish notice of such application, in a form approved by 
the public utilities commission, once a week for two consecutive 
weeks in a newspaper published and in general circulation 
throughout the territory in which such public utility operates and 
directly affected by the matters referred to in said application. The 
notice shall include instructions for direct electronic access to the 
application or other documents on file with the public utilities 
commission."  

(Emphasis added.)  

Similarly, SFR, Chapter II, (B)(7) requires public utilities to include in their 

applications to increase rates "[a] proposed notice for newspaper publication fully disclosing the 

substance of the application for increase in rates (identified as Schedule S-3)."  The Commission 

may "waive any requirement of these standard filing requirements, other than a requirement 

mandated by statute, for good cause shown."  SFR, Chapter II, (A)(4)(a). 

Consistent with R.C. 4909.19(A) and SFR, Chapter II, (B)(7), the Company 

initially proposed the notice reflected in Schedule S-3 of its Application in this proceeding, 

which the Commission approved for publication.  Apr. 7, 2021 Entry, ¶ 8.  However, in light of 
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the Company's recent name change and public health restrictions affecting its ability to provide 

public access to the Application for physical inspection, the Company proposed the Amended 

Notice, which the Commission directed the Company to begin publishing on or before May 21, 

2021.  Apr. 29, 2021 Entry, ¶¶ 8-9.  Other than reflecting the name change and not providing for 

public inspection of the Application at a Company facility, the Amended Notice and the notice 

reflected in Schedule S-3 are identical.  Id.   

Following the April 29 Entry, the Company arranged to publish the Amended 

Notice in 26 newspapers in general circulation throughout its service territory, including but not 

limited to Madison County.  To meet the May 21 deadline to begin publication, AES Ohio asked 

all Sunday-only newspapers in which the Amended Notice would run to begin publication no 

later than Sunday, May 16.  Despite diligent efforts by AES Ohio, the Madison Messenger in 

Madison County erroneously published the notice reflected in Schedule S-3 of the Company's 

Application in this proceeding on May 16, rather than the Amended Notice; the Company 

provided the earlier version before the Commission approved the Amended Notice.  The 

Company learned of the error after the May 16 edition was printed.  Since the Madison 

Messenger runs only on Sundays, AES Ohio was unable to begin publishing the correct 

Amended Notice in that newspaper by May 21.   

Thus, for good cause shown, AES Ohio requests a waiver of its duty to begin 

publishing the Amended Notice on or before May 21 only in Madison County.  The Company 

will run the Amended Notice in the Madison Messenger once a week for two consecutive weeks 

beginning the second Sunday after any Order granting this Motion.  The Amended Notice began 

publication in the remaining 25 newspapers in AES Ohio's service territory in advance of the 

May 21 deadline. 
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As shown in the Motion, AES Ohio seeks expedited treatment of this Motion 

pursuant to Ohio Adm.Code 4901-1-12(C).  

 
 
   
 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
/s/ Michael J. Schuler                                
Michael J. Schuler (0082390) 
AES OHIO 
1065 Woodman Drive 
Dayton, OH  45432 
Telephone:  (937) 259-7358 
Telecopier:  (937) 259-7178 
Email:  michael.schuler@aes.com  
 
 
 
/s/ Jeffrey S. Sharkey                                
Jeffrey S. Sharkey (0067892) 
  (Counsel of Record) 
D. Jeffrey Ireland (0010443) 
Christopher C. Hollon (0086480) 
FARUKI PLL 
110 North Main Street, Suite 1600 
Dayton, OH  45402 
Telephone:  (937) 227-3747 
Telecopier:  (937) 227-3717 
Email: jsharkey@ficlaw.com 
           djireland@ficlaw.com 
           chollon@ficlaw.com 
 
Counsel for AES Ohio  
 
(willing to accept service by e-mail) 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I certify that a copy of the foregoing Motion of The Dayton Power and Light 

Company d/b/a AES Ohio for a Limited Waiver Regarding Publication of Newspaper Notice in 

Madison County has been served via electronic mail upon the following counsel of record, this 

27th day of May, 2021: 

Jodi Bair 
Kyle Kern 
Office of Ohio Attorney General  
30 East Broad Street, 16th Floor 
Columbus, OH  43215 
jodi.bair@ohioattorneygeneral.gov 
kyle.kern@ohioattorneygeneral.gov 
 
Counsel for Staff of the Commission 
 

Michael L. Kurtz 
Kurt J. Boehm 
Jody Kyler Cohn 
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 
36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510 
Cincinnati, OH  45202 
Mkurtz@BKLlawfirm.com 
Kboehm@BKLlawfirm.com 
Jkylercohn@BKLlawfirm.com 
 
Counsel for Ohio Energy Group 
 

Kimberly W. Bojko 
Jonathan Wygonski 
Carpenter Lipps & Leland LLP 
280 North High Street, Suite 1300 
Columbus, OH  43215 
bojko@carpenterlipps.com 
wygonski@carpenterlipps.com 
 
Counsel for The Ohio Manufacturers'  
Association Energy Group 
 

Angela Paul Whitfield 
Carpenter Lipps & Leland LLP 
280 North High Street, Suite 1300 
Columbus, OH  43215 
paul@carpenterlipps.com 
 
Counsel for The Kroger Company 

Christopher Healey 
Ambrosia E. Wilson 
John Finnigan 
The Office of the Ohio Consumers' Counsel 
65 East State Street, 7th Floor 
Columbus, OH  43215 
christopher.healey@occ.ohio.gov 
ambrosia.wilson@occ.ohio.gov 
john.finnigan@occ.ohio.gov 
 
Counsel for The Office of the Ohio  
Consumers' Counsel 

Stephanie M. Chmiel 
Kevin D. Oles 
Thompson Hine LLP 
41 South High Street, Suite 1700 
Columbus, OH  43215 
Stephanie.Chmiel@ThompsonHine.com 
Kevin.Oles@ThompsonHine.com 
 
Counsel for the University of Dayton 
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Matthew R. Pritchard 
Rebekah J. Glover 
Bryce A. McKenney 
MCNEES WALLACE & NURICK LLC 
21 East State Street, 17th Floor 
Columbus, OH  43215 
mpritchard@mcneeslaw.com 
rglover@mcneeslaw.com 
bmckenney@mcneeslaw.com 
 
Counsel for Industrial Energy Users-Ohio 
 
Robert Dove 
KEGLER BROWN HILL +  
    RITTER CO., L.P.A. 
65 East State Street, Suite 1800 
Columbus, OH  43215-4295 
rdove@keglerbrown.com 
 
Counsel for Ohio Partners for 
Affordable Energy 

Bethany Allen 
Joseph Oliker 
Michael Nugent 
Evan Betterton 
IGS ENERGY 
6100 Emerald Parkway 
Dublin, OH  43016 
bethany.allen@igs.com 
joe.oliker@igs.com 
michael.nugent@igs.com 
evan.betterton@igs.com 
 
Counsel for IGS Energy 
 
Frank Darr 
6800 Linbrook Boulevard  
Columbus, Ohio  43235 
fdarr2019@gmail.com  
 
Counsel for Retail Energy Supply Association  
 

Carrie H. Grundmann 
SPILMAN THOMAS & BATTLE, PLLC 
110 Oakwood Drive, Suite 500 
Winston-Salem, NC  27103 
cgrundmann@spilmanlaw.com 
 
Derrick Price Williamson 
SPILMAN THOMAS & BATTLE, PLLC 
1100 Bent Creek Boulevard, Suite 101 
Mechanicsburg, PA  17050 
dwilliamson@spilmanlaw.com 
 
Counsel for Walmart Inc. 
 
Mark A. Whitt 
Lucas A. Fykes 
WHITT STURTEVANT LLP 
The KeyBank Building 
88 East Broad Street, Suite 1590 
Columbus, OH  43215 
whitt@whitt-sturtevant.com 
fykes@whitt-sturtevant.com 
 

Caroline Cox 
Rebecca Lazer, Legal Assistant 
ENVIRONMENTAL LAW & POLICY 
CENTER 
21 West Broad Street, 8th Floor 
Columbus, OH  43215 
ccox@elpc.org 
rlazer@elpc.org 
 
Counsel for Environmental Law & Policy 
Center 
 
Devin D. Parram 
Rachael N. Mains 
BRICKER & ECKLER LLP 
100 South Third Street  
Columbus, OH  43215-4291 
dparram@bricker.com 
rmains@bricker.com 
 
Counsel for The Ohio Hospital Association 

Counsel for Direct Energy Business LLC 
and Direct Energy Services, LLC 
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Drew Romig 
ARMADA POWER, LLC 
230 West Street, Suite 150 
Columbus, OH  43215 
dromig@armadapower.com 
 
Counsel for Armada Power, LLC 
 
Michael J. Settineri 
Gretchen L. Petrucci 
VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR AND 
PEASE LLP 
52 East Gay Street  
Columbus, OH  43215 
mjsettineri@vorys.com 
glpetrucci@vorys.com 
 
Counsel for Armada Power, LLC 
and Nationwide Energy Partners, LLC 
 
Kara Herrnstein 
BRICKER & ECKLER LLP 
100 South Third Street 
Columbus, OH  43215-4291 
kherrnstein@bricker.com 
 
Counsel for ChargePoint, Inc. 

Matthew W. Warnock 
BRICKER & ECKLER LLP 
100 South Third Street 
Columbus, OH  43215-4291 
mwarnock@bricker.com 
 
Marion H. Little, Jr. 
Christopher J. Hogan 
ZEIGER, TIGGES & LITTLE LLP 
41 South High Street 
3500 Huntington Center 
Columbus, OH  43215 
little@litohio.com 
hogan@litohio.com 
 
Katie Johnson Treadway 
James Dunn 
ONE ENERGY ENTERPRISES LLC 
Findlay, OH  45840 
ktreadway@oneenergyllc.com 
jdunn@oneenergyllc.com 
 
Counsel for One Energy Enterprises, LLC 

 

/s/ Christopher C. Hollon  
Christopher C. Hollon  
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